The agreements shall be for the preparation 
of annual audits of financial statements for the City of Cleveland Heights and the 
Cleveland Heights Solid Waste Transfer Facility, and shall provide for total fees and 
expenses in an amount not to exceed the sum of Two Hundred Five Thousand, Seven 
Hundred Sixty Dollars ($205,760.00). The agreement shall contain such other terms as 
recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law, and shall be approved as to form by the 
Director of Law.

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one

[...]

WHERES, after evaluating the responses, staff recommended to the 
Mayor that Kimley-Horn, with offices located at 7965 N High St, Suite 200, 
Columbus, OH 43235, would provide the best service to the City; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the services to be provided by Kimley-Horn is not 
to exceed One-hundred Ninety-eight Thousand Seven-hundred Ten Dollars 
($198,710.00) and the full amount is to be covered by the Federal Safe Streets 
For All (SS4A) Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended that the services offered 
by Kimley-Horn best meet the City’s needs; and

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to authorize a contract with Kimley-Horn

[...]

The contract shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 
in the proposed agreement for professional services submitted by Kimley-Horn, a 
copy of which is on file with the Clerk of Council and Finance Department. 
Compensation for the services detailed therein shall not exceed the sum of One-
hundred Ninety-eight Thousand Seven-hundred Ten Dollars ($198,710.00). All 
agreements hereunder shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.

SECTION 2.   Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by 
publishing the title and abstract of contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once 
in one newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cleveland Heights.

[...]

societal hardships sustained during the onset of the Coronavirus Pandemic and COVID-
19 illness, including assistance to households, small businesses and nonprofits, or to 
impacted industries such as tourism, travel and hospitality; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland Heights has received Thirty-Eight Million Eight 
Hundred Seventeen Thousand and Sixty-Two Dollars ($38,817,062.00) in direct 
payments from the enactment of the ARPA; and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Heights residents and businesses continue to experience 
physical and mental health stress and economic stress due to the pandemic and its 
effects; and

WHEREAS, Council wishes to provide for and authorize uses of ARPA funds, to

[...]

Cleveland Heights Municipal Court and for the expansion of services. The agreement 
shall provide for services and compensation as follows:

- Continued Services of the Victim Advocate and expanded access to a 
“High Risk Victim Advocate” for a period of two (2) years at a cost of 
Ninety-five Thousand Dollars ($95,000.00) per year, or One Hundred 
Ninety Thousand Dollars ($190,000.00) for the two (2) year period; and

- Biannual Training for the Cleveland Heights Court and City law 
enforcement personnel for Danger Assessment-Law Enforcement (DA-
LE) Protocol at a sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) per 
year or Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) total for the two-year

[...]

WHEREAS, the City wishes to update its Youth Diversion and Mentoring Program 
and law enforcement training to ensure that all youth are being adequately served 
including transgender and other LGBTQIA+ youth; and 

WHEREAS, Bellefaire JCB has offered to provide such services for a period of two 
years for the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) total, at Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00) annually, with deliverables to be as follows:

- Law enforcement training on engaging transgender and other LGBTQIA+ 
youth;

- Updating the Cleveland Heights Diversion and Mentoring Program to better 
serve LGBTQIA+ youth; and

- Provision of case management and mentoring support for such Program.

[...]

the provision of services related to an update of the City’s Youth Diversion and Mentoring 
Program and training services to better serve all youth including transgender youth and 
others in the LGBTQIA+ community.  The agreement shall be for a period of two years, 
shall provide for compensation in a sum not to exceed Twelve Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($12,500.00) annually, (Twenty-five Thousand Dollars total), and shall contain 
such other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law. Funding for this 
agreement shall be from American Rescue Plan Act funds.

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing